

Nos. 10-9646 & 10-9647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVAN MILLER,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA,
Respondent.

KUNTRELL JACKSON,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the Alabama Court of
Criminal Appeals and the Arkansas Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF FORMER JUVENILE COURT JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
BRIANNE J. GOROD
ADAM GOLDSTEIN
DEANNA RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. JUVENILE HOMICIDE OFFENDERS, LIKE OTHER SERIOUS JUVENILE OF- FENDERS, ARE CATEGORICALLY DIF- FERENT FROM ADULT OFFENDERS	6
II. THESE CASES ILLUSTRATE THE EX- TENT TO WHICH THE DISTINGUISH- ING CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH CAN CONTRIBUTE TO JUVENILE CRIMINALITY, INCLUDING HOMICIDE	9
III. JUVENILE HOMICIDE OFFENDERS, LIKE OTHER SERIOUS JUVENILE OF- FENDERS, ARE CAPABLE OF REHA- BILITATION.....	13
A. Juvenile Homicide Offenders Are Capa- ble of Rehabilitation If Provided the Right Opportunities	14
B. It Is Impossible To Predict at Sentenc- ing How a Juvenile Will Change Over Time	17
IV. A LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE SIGNIFICANTLY LIMITS A JUVENILE'S ABILITY TO REFORM AND CHANGE.....	20
A. Sentencing Juveniles to Life Without Parole Denies Them Hope and the In- centives To Try To Reform.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Sentencing Juveniles to Life Without Parole Denies Them Opportunities To Participate In Educational and Rehabilitation Programs.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 525 (1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	8
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> , 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. Ct. App. 1968).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the American Medical Association et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	7
Michael A. Corriero, Judging Children as Children: A Proposal for a Juvenile Justice System (2006)	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael P. Hagan, <i>An Analysis of Adolescent Perpetrators of Homicide Upon Return to the Community</i> , 41 Int'l J. of Offender Therapy & Comparative Criminology 250 (1997).....	16
John Hubner, <i>Last Chance in Texas: The Redemption of Criminal Youths</i> (2005)	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>Against All Odds: Prison Conditions for Youth Offenders Serving Life without Parole Sentences in the United States</i> (2012), http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0112ForUpload_1.pdf	23, 24, 25
Human Rights Watch, Amnesty Int'l, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005), at http://pendulumfoundation.com/TheRestofTheirLives.pdf	14, 22, 23, 24
Human Rights Watch, "When I Die, They'll Send Me Home," <i>Youth Sentenced to Life without Parole in California</i> (Jan. 2008), www.hrw.org/reports/2008/us0108/us0108web.pdf	22, 23, 24
III. Coalition for the Fair Sentencing of Children, <i>Categorically Less Culpable: Children Sentenced to Life Without Possibility of Parole in Illinois</i> (2008), http://webcast-law.uchicago.edu/pdfs/00544_Juvenile_Justice_Book_3_10.pdf	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Juvenile Justice Accountability and Improvement Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 4300 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 54-58 (2008)</i>	15
Dorothy Otnow Lewis et al., <i>Toward a Theory of the Genesis of Violence: A Follow-up Study of Delinquents</i> , 28 J. Am. Acad. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 431 (1989)	13
Rolf Loeber & Magda Stouthamer-Loeber, <i>Family Factors as Correlates and Predictors of Juvenile Conduct Problems and Delinquency</i> , 7 Crime & Just. 29 (1986).....	21
MailOnline, <i>Woman shows incredible mercy as her son’s killer moves in next door</i> (June 8, 2011), http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2000704/Woman-shows-incredible-mercy-sons-killer-moves-door.html#ixzz1hw0jIdyb	16
NPR, <i>Forgiving Her Son’s Killer: “Not An Easy Thing”</i> (May 20, 2011), http://www.npr.org/2011/05/20/136463363/forgiving-her-sons-killer-not-an-easy-thing	16
H. Ted Rubin, <i>Juvenile Justice: Policies, Practices, and Programs</i> (2003)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Hattie Ruttenberg, <i>The Limited Promise of Public Health Methodologies To Prevent Youth Violence</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1885 (1994).....	21
Allan N. Schore, <i>Early Relational Trauma, Disorganized Attachment, and the Development of a Predisposition to Violence</i> , in <i>Healing Trauma: attachment, mind, body, and brain</i> 107 (Marion F. Solomon & Daniel J. Siegel, eds. 2003).....	9
Irene Sullivan, <i>Raised by the Courts: One Judge’s Insight into Juvenile Justice</i> (2010)	21
Martin H. Teicher, <i>Wounds that Time Won’t Heal: The Neurobiology of Child Abuse</i> , 2 Cerebrum 50 (2000)	10
